

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 9898/2022

Znpac INC

-----Petitioner

Versus

Deputy Superintendent & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vaibhav Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Atul Sharma, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR
Order

19/04/2023

1. Bank account of the petitioner lying with ICICI Bank, Branch-Koramangala, Bangalore had been seized under order of the Deputy Superintendent of Police-Cyber Crime Police Station, SOG, Jaipur dated 04.08.2022. The Bank did not provide a copy of the order or any letter containing that order to the petitioner. Thereafter, the petitioner sought for a copy of the said order under The Right to Information Act.
2. The Office has raised objection that the impugned order is not on record.
3. The Court is also helpless to go through the reasons for freezing the bank account of the petitioner.
4. In the circumstance, it is directed that the Bank-concerned be impleaded as party-respondent No.3.
5. Amended cause title be filed.
6. Thereafter, notice should also go to the newly impleaded respondent No.3 through both the processes.
7. Requisites be filed within five days.



8. Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the State-respondents No.1 and 2.
9. Respondents No.1 and 2 shall also file reply within two weeks.
10. The defect would be considered later on.
11. List on 25.05.2023.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J