

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 9898/2022

Znpac Inc

-----Petitioner

Versus

Deputy Superintendent

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vaibhav Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Babulal Nasuna, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

15/07/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that vide order dated 04.08.2022, without following the provisions of law as enshrined under Section 91 Cr.P.C., the bank accounts of the petitioner are frozen. Therefore, the said inaction of the respondents is *per se* illegal.

Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve a fresh copy notices/requisites, upon the respondents, during the course of day.

List the matter on 25.07.2024.

(SAMEER JAIN),J