

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 9898/2022
CNR: RJHC020890472022 | URN: CRLMP / 17320U / 2022

Znpac Inc, 215-A, Shree Building, Khb Colony Koramangala,
Bengaluru-560095 Through Proprietor Mr. Rishab Choraria.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. Deputy Superintendent, Cyber Crime Police Station, Sog, Jaipur.
2. State Of Rajasthan, Through Public Prosecutor.
3. ICICI Bank Ltd., No.584, 80 Ft. Road, Opp. Bethany High Koramangala 8Th Bloack, Bangalore, Bangalore, Karnataka, 560095, through Authorised Officer.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vaibhav Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Manvendra Singh Shekhawat, PP Mr. Mitesh Sharma for ICICI Bank Mr. Mukesh Kumar Soni, Addl.SO, SOG Udaipur

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND
Order

28/07/2026

1. An objection has been taken by the Public Prosecutor against the maintainability of the instant petition as the instant matter pertains to FIR No.122/2022 registered with the Police Station Rajnagar, District Rajsamand.
2. It has been apprised at the Bar by the learned Public Prosecutor that now the matter is being investigated by SOG, Udaipur and the same falls within the territorial jurisdiction of the Principal Seat of this Court at Jodhpur, hence, the instant petition is required to be submitted before the Principal Seat and not before the Bench of this Court at Jaipur, as this Bench does not have any territorial jurisdiction to hear and decide the instant matter.

3. *Per contra*, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the order of freezing the petitioner's bank account has been passed at Jaipur. Hence, under these circumstances, the instant petition is very much maintainable before the Jaipur Bench of this Court.

4. Heard and considered the submissions made at the Bar and perused the material available on the record.

5. Considering the arguments put forward by the learned Public Prosecutor and looking to the fact that the Bank account of the petitioner has been frozen, on account of registration of the FIR No.122/2022, registered with the Police Station Rajnagar, District Rajsamand and investigation of the same is now being carried out by SOG, Udaipur.

6. In the considered opinion of this Court, the territorial jurisdiction with regard to the District Rajsamand and Udaipur falls within the domain of the Principal Seat of this Court at Jodhpur, hence, the matter is required to be heard at the Principal Seat of this Court at Jodhpur.

7. At this stage, counsel for the petitioner prayed that let the instant petition be transferred to the Principal Seat of this Court.

8. Considering the above, Office is directed to transfer the instant petition to the Principal Seat at Jodhpur for its adjudication on its merits.

9. For statistical purposes, the instant criminal misc. petition stands disposed of.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J